## Livingston Parish Council 20355 Government Boulevard, Livingston, Louisiana 70754 Livingston Parish Council Chambers Regular Meeting – Thursday, February 27, 2025 6:00 p.m.

- 1. Call to Order
- 2. Invocation Lonnie Watts
- 3. Pledge of Allegiance
- 4. Roll Call
- 5. Cell Phones Please mute or turn off
- 6. PUBLIC INPUT Anyone wishing to address agenda items
- 7. Reminder When addressing any agenda item, please speak into the microphone and state your name and address
- 8. Presentations:
- 9. Parish Presidents Report:
  - a. Proclamation to declare March 2025 as Flood Awareness Month
  - b. "Clean Livingston Parish" Lynda Gardiner, Litter Abatement Director
- 10. Livingston Parish Public Works Department:
  - Adopt a resolution authorizing the Parish President to execute and sign a contract for the W. Colyell Bridge Replacement on Burgess Road Project Number H.015355 by DOTD with a 20% match Robert Dugas
  - b. Adopt a resolution to add Vincent Trace to the Livingston Parish Capital Improvements Program 2024/2025 (current overlay construction list) Robert Dugas
- 11. Livingston Parish Planning and Zoning Commission: Re-Zoning Request
  - a. Case #24-03 38235 Walker North Road AG to R-1 Council District 1
  - b. Case #24-04 20245 Palmer Road (2 lots) SNB to R-1 Council District 8
  - c. Case #25-01 27496 South Frost Road C-1 to R-1 Council District 8
- 12. **Public Hearing and Adoption of L.P. Ordinance 25-01**: An Ordinance ratifying the action taken by Gravity Drainage District No. 1 on January 14, 2025 to renew the levy and collection of a sales and use tax, all as approved by voters in the District at an election on Saturday, December 7, 2024 Jim Ryan, IRMA Government Consultants, Inc.
- 13. <u>Public Hearing and Adoption of L.P. Ordinance No. 25-02</u>: An ordinance to acquire immovable property for the Parish of Livingston pursuant to the Flood Mitigation Assistance Grant Program Project Number EMT-2022-FM-003-0003 Livingston Parish: David Arnold, 30686 Ranchero Avenue, Denham Springs, LA 70726, Lot 19, Land-O-Pines Grants Department
- 14. <u>Public Hearing and Adoption of L.P. Ordinance No. 25-03:</u> Designation of School zone(s) located on Cecil Drive in Council District 2 Ryan Chavers
- 15. <u>Public Hearing and Adoption of L.P. Ordinance No. 24-35</u>: Rescind and Reenact Chapter 117, "Zoning", which will include the adoption of new parish zoning maps and the adoption of zoning maps for Council districts which do not presently have zoning maps
- 16. <u>Public Hearing and Adoption of L.P. Ordinance No. 24-36</u>: Amending Chapter 125, "Subdivision Regulations" to amend the Land Development Code
- 17. Adoption of Minutes for the regular meeting of the Livingston Parish Council dated February 6, 2025
- 18. **Introduction of Ordinance** Amend Article II, "Noise", Chapter 22 "Environment" John Mangus
- 19. Adopt a resolution to request an Attorney General's opinion regarding the appointment of members to standing committees of the Livingston Parish Council Ryan Chavers

- 20. Adopt a resolution requesting DPW to install "NO TURN AROUND" and "DEAD END" signs on Henry Ballard Road located in Council District 9 Joe Erdey
- 21. Adopt resolution to increase the speed limit on Hood Road from 25 mph to 35 mph located in Council District 6 John Mangus
- 22. Adopt a resolution to send a request to DOTD for a traffic study on the intersection of Courtney Road and LA Highway 449 (North Corbin), in Council District 1 Lonnie Watts
- 23. Adopt a resolution to request DPW to install "SLOW DOWN, CHILDREN PRESENT" signage on Onellion Lane in Council District 9 Joe Erdey
- 24. Adopt a resolution to authorize a one-year extension of the final site plan for Todd Ducorbier of a Commercial Development Plan located at 28058 Juban Road, Denham Springs, LA in Council District 7 Ricky Goff
- 25. Adopt a resolution requesting DOTD to install "NO TRUCK ROUTE" signage going North and South at Exit 19 (Satsuma/Colyell) located on LA Interstate 12 Lonnie Watts
- 26. Adopt resolution to add the following roads to the Priority Road List for consideration:
  - a. Jones Road, Council District 9 Joe Erdey
  - b. James Chapel Road South, Council District 9 Joe Erdey
- 27. Board (re)appointment(s)/Resignation(s):
  - a. Recreation District No. 5 (South) John Mangus/Dean Coates
- 28. Committee Report(s):
  - a. Finance Committee
  - b. Infrastructure Committee
  - c. Ordinance Committee: **Recommendation(s) of Ordinance introduction(s)**
- 29. District Attorney's Report
- 30. Councilmembers' Comments
- 31. Adjourn

Sandy C. Teal, Council clerk

Livingston Parish Council

Published on the Livingston Parish Council website at livingstonparishcouncil.com and posted at the Livingston Parish Governmental Building on Thursday, February 20, 2025.

The Livingston Parish Council conducts its meeting in the Council Chambers located in the Governmental Building, 20355 Government Boulevard, Livingston, Louisiana. All meetings of the Livingston Parish Council and its committees are open to the public with the provisions of general state law.

In accordance with the Americans with Disabilities Act, if you need special assistance, please contact Sandy Teal, Council clerk at the Livingston Parish Council Office at (225) 686-3027 or 1-866-686-3027, describing the assistance that is necessary.